APPLICATION ACCEPTED: November 3, 2014
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: February 4, 2015

TIME: 9:00 a.m.
County of Fairfax, Virginia
January 28, 2015
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2014-MA-231

MASON DISTRICT
APPLICANT/OWNER: Virginia M. Mayer
STREET ADDRESS: 6104 Wooten Drive, Falls Church, 22044
SUBDIVISION: Lee Boulevard Heights
TAX MAP REFERENCE: 51-4 ((2)) (B) 12
LOT SIZE: 8,700 square feet
ZONING DISTRICT: R-3

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS:  8-922, 8-924

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL.: To permit reduction of certain yard
requirements to permit construction of a roofed
deck (portico) 22.5 ft. and stairs 18.9 ft. from
front lot line and to permit certain additions to
an existing single family detached dwelling to
permit a second story addition 5.3 ft. from a
side lot line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of SP 2014-MA-231 with adoption of the proposed
development conditions contained in Appendix 1.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Casey V. Gresham

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 j

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 BIANNING

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ &ZONING




It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days
after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property
subject to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground
Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance
‘ é\‘ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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NOTES VICINITY MAP  scue 12000 ZONING TABULATION . |
- EXISTING ZONE: R-3, ‘ I O
1. OWNER/APPLICANT: ROOSEVELT BLVD. OATRCK HENRY O NE: R-3, RESIDENTIAL 3 D\VELUNG UNITS PER ACRE i
VIRGINIA M. MAYER - SITE AREA: 8,700 SF OR 0.1997 AC I ole
6104 WOOTEN DRIVE - : 2
FALLS CHURCH, VA 22044 REQUIRED. BROVIDED, O
i e
2. THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS IDENTIFIED ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING MAP AS MINIMUM LOT AREA 10,590 SF 8,700 SF* l zé
51-4-02B-0012. THE PROPERTY IS APPROXIMATELY £8,700 SF OR £0.1997 AC. MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 10;5 FT 60 FT* 3 -
3. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY ZONED R-3, RESIDENTIAL 3 DU/AC. THIS APPLICATION REQUESTS A SPECIAL MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 3$'FT 35 FT MAX Q.(’\N\ A 43 7
PERMIT (PER Z.0. SECTION 8-924) TO PERMIT THE EXISTING 1 1/2 STORY HOME INTO A TWO STORY HOME, MINIMUM YARD E o _ /
WHICH IS SETBACK APPROXIMATELY 5.3 FT FROM THE SIDE YARD LINE. THE SIDE YARD SETBACK IS REQUIREMENTS ! 3 B %
REQUIRED TO BE 12 FEET, WITH THE EXISTING HOUSE SITTING 5.3 FT FROM THE SIDE YARD LINE, THE ; 26.7 FT (HOUSE)** ) %g *
APPLICANT IS NOT REQUESTING TO INCREASE THE SIDE YARD SETBACK DEFICIENCY BUT TO SIMPLY ADD A FRONT 30 FT 53'2 FT (GARAGE) - q ) =3 } =
SECOND LEVEL TO THE EXISTING HOUSE. THIS APPLICATION ALSO REQUESTS A SPECIAL PERMIT (PER Z.0. 1 : - %2' S
SECTION 8-922) TO CONSTRUCT A NEW PORTICO ON THE FRONT OF THE HOUSE, EXTENDING FURTHER INTO SIDE 12: ET 5.3 FT (HOUSE)** 2 < %::_j =S
THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK. 5 4.8 FT (GARAGE)* \)%W s;f"
S e - :' e e 0
4. THE BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS FROM FIELD RUN SURVEY BY WALTER L. PHILLIPS, INC. REAR 2 F1 S8 FT (HOUSE) O e
CONTOUR INTERVAL IS TWO (2) FOOT. B _ T FT{ )
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE 20p SF :
5. THE PROPERTY DOES NOT EXIST WITHIN ANY OVERLAY DISTRICTS AND DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY COUNTYWIDE QO }200 SF N E
TRAILS PER THE FAIRFAX COUNTY COMPFREHENSIVE PLAN TRAILS MAP. MINIMUM TREE COVER,W,_' QS%W ,‘,i75:% <
6. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL NOT POSE ANY ADVERSE IMPACTS ON THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR ¥ LEGALLY NON—CONFORMING CONDIT!OQ;;
N NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES BECAUSE ADJOINING PROPERTIES ARE SIMILAR AND COMPATIBLE USES. ** SPECIAL PERMIT REQUESTED FOR PROP:DSED FRONT PORTICO [ZO 8*922] fa
]
7. IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROJECT WILL OCCUR IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING COUNTY *+ SPECIAL PERMIT REQUESTED FOR PROROSED SECOND STORY ADDITION TO THE EXISTING HOUSE [Z0 8-924] 3
APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL PERMIT PLAT. o ‘r g
e ] g
B. THE SITE IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. E
. o _
9. THERE ARE NO RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA OR ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR, DELINEATED ON THE 8 .
PROPERTY. . 2 %E
MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION, &
10. THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY, SPECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS im
VIRGINtA, COMMUNITY—PANEL NUMBERS:, S1059C0285E, EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 17, 2010, DESIGNATES The following information is required to be shown or provided in all quning applications, or a waiver request of the % &
THE PROPERTY AS BEING IN ZONE X, "AREAS DETERMINED TO BE QUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE submission requirement with justification shal] be attached. Note: Waivers will be acted upon separately. Failure to GFA CALCULATION o
FLOODPLAIN". adequately address the required submission information may result in a'delay in processing this application. 74
11. TO THE BEST OF QUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO GRAVES LOCATED ON THE SITE. This information is required under the following Zoning Ordinance paffinghS¢ EXISTING HOUSE : +1,606 SF (41,200 SF fOOTPRINT: +406 SF SECOND STORY) 5
Special Permits (8-011 2J & 2L} Special Exceptions (9-011 2J & 2L) PROPOSED ADDITION : 4608 SF (£571 SF SECOND STORY ADDITION; %37 SF PORTICO) E_:
12. PARKING WILL BE MET IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 11 Cluster Subdivision (9-615 1G & IN) Commercial Revitalization Districts (9-622 2A (12)&(14)) I: e
REQUIREMENTS. Development Plans PRC District (16-3022 & 4L) PRC Plan (16-303 1E & 10) PROPOSED AREA  : +2,214 SF (TOTAL GFA'INCREASE OF 38%) @
' FDP P Districts (except PRC) 916-502 1F & 1Q)  Amendments (18-202 10F & 100y o
NOWLEDCGE, THERE ARE NO UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A WIDTH OF 25 FEET OR
13 ;%RTEH%NBEEHTE OPFRgggng_ 1. Plat is at a minimum scale of 1°=50" (unless it is depicted on one sheet with a minimum scale of 1’=100).
o
14, THE PROPOSED APPLICATION CONFORMS TO THE PROVISIONS OF AlLL APPLICABLE ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, 2. A graphic depicting the stormwater management facility(ies) and limits of clearing and grading accommodate =
) . the stormwater management facility(ies), storm drainage pipe systems and outlet protection, pond spillways,
AND ADOPTED STANDARDS, EXCEPT AS NOTED WAEVERS/ MODIFICATIONS SECTION access roads, site out%‘aiis, energy dissipation devices, andp Etreum stabilization mgasures as shownIch Shget
: N/A
15. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES ONSITE ARE TO REMAIN. 3. Provide: . o
Facility Name/ On-Site area Off-Siteare  Drainage  Footprint Storage I pond, dam
. BEST OF QUR KNOWLEDGE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS NO HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC y ? a :
0 ggsgiwc:ﬁs. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE PROPOSED USE CONFORMS TO THE PROVISIONS OF ALL ype&No.  served (acres)  served (acres) area (acres) area (s£) Volume (cf) beight ()
APPLICABLE ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS. {e.£. dry pond A. Infit Trench, undergronnd vault, efc,)
17. MINIMAL LAND DISTURBANCE BELOW ANY APPLICABLE THRESHOLDS IS PROPOSED WITH THIS PLAT; m
THEREFORE, A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN, OQUTFALL ANALYSIS AND EXISTING VEGETATION MAP ARE Totals
NOT REQUIRED. 4. Ounsite drainage channels, outfalls and pipe systems are shown on Sheet N/JA . > <
I W
5. Maintenance accesses (road) to stormwater management facility(ies) are shown on Sheet N/ A SHEET IN DEX m z
——
6. Landscaping and tree preservation shown in and near the stormwater management facility is shown on 0
Sheet. N/A I—- > Q oY
7. A “stormwater management narrative” which contains a deseription of how detention and best management P-01 01 COVER SHEET m 5 S
practices requirements will be met is provided on Sheet P—0101 Il I (s W Z —
8. A description of the existing conditions of each numbered site outfall extended downstream from the site toa P“0201 SPECIAL PERMIT PLAT I l.': ('—J >:
point which is at least 100 times the site area or which has a drainage area of at least one square mile (640 : E m [ I_
acres) is provided on Sheet. N/A w o I (7] z
9. A description of how the outfall requirements, including coniributing drainage areas of the Public Facilities P-0301 ARCHITECTU RAL ELFVAT'ONS m H_'I 2 :
Magual will be satisfied is provided on Sheet N/A ! i o e o
10. Existing topography with maximum contour intervals of two (2) feet and a note as to whether it is an air > S < o
survey or field run is provided on Sheets. P—0101 AND P—0201 O =
l:l 11. A submission waiver is requester for N/A O E é
U N
12. Stormwater management is not required because NEGLIGIBLE DISTURBANCE OR INCREASE IN IMP. AREA E‘L
14 ‘ v —
— L
REC
EIVED
Depariment of Pianning & Zgning ({®
NOV 03 2014
Zoning Evaluation Division
File No. FF-16 Tax Map No. 51-4 Job No. 14053 Cadd Dwg. Fite: Q: \sdskproj\14053\dwg\Planning\Specicl Permit\14053P—0101.dwg Xref: DIR\0000

SHEET: P-0101
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SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST

In accordance with Section 8-922, the applicant is requesting approval of a special permit
for a reduction for up to 50% of the yard requirements to permit the construction of a
roofed deck (portico) 22.5 feet from the front lot line with stairs 18.9 feet from the front lot
line. The front yard setback for properties zoned R-3 is 30 feet; therefore the applicant is
requesting reductions of 7.5 feet and 11.1 feet, or 25% and 37%.

In accordance with Section 8-924, the applicant is also requesting to permit certain
additions to extend more than 50% of the required setbacks for an existing single family
detached dwelling to permit a second story addition 5.3 ft. from a side lot line. The side
yard setback for properties zoned R-3 is 12 feet; therefore, the applicant is requesting a
reduction of 6.7 feet, or 56%.

The applicant has pursued this application in order to enlarge the existing second story of
her home to provide additional living space by replacing the existing 406 square foot
second story with a 977 square foot second story. Proposed construction would take
place within the existing footprint of the home, and the proposed addition would be no
taller than 35 feet in height. The existing dwelling is 1,628 square feet, and the proposed
project would result in a total square footage of 2,199 (a net increase of 571 square feet).
The proposal includes similar materials to the existing home, such as hardi-plank siding,
double hung windows, and asphalt shingles.

In regards to the proposed portico entrance, all materials would complement the existing
home and would be relatively similar in nature. The maximum height of the proposed
portico entrance is 18 feet.

The property’s construction in 1940 predates the enactment of the 1941 Zoning
Ordinance, and the house location complied with all applicable requirements at the time it
was built. In addition, the house has not been expanded from its original footprint.

In accordance with Sect. 8-922, the proposed addition can be located no closer than 50%
of the required yard setbacks of that specific Zoning district. In an R-3 District, the current
Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard of 12 feet. With an 8-922 application, this would
allow the proposed addition to be no closer than 6 feet from a side lot line. Given the
existing house location of 5.3 feet from the side yard, under strict application of the
provisions, the applicant could not make any modifications to her existing home, and any
modification could not meet the requirements of a Special Permit for a reduction of
certain yard requirements.

However, in accordance with Sect. 8-924, the provisions permit additions to an existing
single family detached dwelling when the existing dwelling extends into a minimum
required yard by more than fifty percent and/or is closer than five feet to a lot line. The
provision can only be used when the proposed addition is no closer to the lot line than the
existing dwelling and the dwelling complied with minimum yards when it was constructed.
Since the home pre-dates the Zoning Ordinance and has not been expanded since, the
applicant can make additions that do not further encroach on the existing setback.
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Minimum Percentage
Yard Proposed | Proposed | of Reduction
Structure | Yard Required* | Location | Reduction | Requested
. Roofed
Special | pock | Front | 30.0feet | 22.5feet | 7.5 feet 25%
Permit (Portico)
(8-922)
Special
Permit Steps Front 30.0 Feet 18.9 feet 11.1 feet 37%
(8-922)
Special | Second
Permit Story Side 12.0 feet 5.3 feet 6.7 feet 55.8%
(8-924) Addition

*Minimum yard requirement pursuant to Section 3-307

A copy of the special permit plat titled “Special Permit Plat, 6104 Wooten Drive,”
prepared by Aaron M. Vinson, P.E., of Walter L. Phillips, Inc. on November 3, 2014, is
included in the front of the staff report.

Copies of the proposed development conditions, the statement of justification with select
file photographs, and the affidavit are contained in Appendices 1 through 3, respectively.

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The 8,700 square foot lot contains a one and one-half story single family detached
dwelling. A concrete _ :
driveway extends from the
detached garage to
Wooten Drive, and a
pathway provides access
to the main front entrance
of the home. The rear yard
contains an existing patio
and deck, as well as a
retaining wall. A 6 foot high
wood fence encloses the
rear yard of the property.

As shown to the right, the
existing lot and
surrounding lots to the
south, east and west are
zoned R-3 and developed
with single family detached
dwellings. The property to
the north is zoned C-2 and
developed as

Figure 1: House Location
Source: Fairfax County GIS
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Seven Corners Pediatrics. The property is located south of Arlington Boulevard.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY

Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the single family dwelling was constructed in
1940 and purchased by the applicants in 1994.

A copy of information outlining similar special permit and variance requests in the area is
attached in Appendix 4.

ANALYSIS

Comprehensive Plan Provisions

Plan Area: Area |, Baileys Planning District

Planning Sector: Glen Forest Community Planning Sector (B2)
Plan Map: Residential uses, at 3-4 dwelling units/acre (du/ac)

Zoning Ordinance Requirements

» General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)

* Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)

» Provisions for Approval of Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements (Sect. 8-922)

« Provisions of Approval of Certain Additions to an Existing Single Family Detached
Dwelling When the Existing Dwelling Extends into a Minimum Required Yard by
More Than Fifty Percent and/or is Closer Than Five Feet to a Lot Line
(Sect. 8-924)

General Standards for Special Permit Uses (Sect. 8-006)

Standards 1 and 2 The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential uses and the
. property is developed with a residential use. The R-3 District
Comprehensive Plan/ I A . )
Zoning District allows a renjuctlon in minimum required yards apd certain yard
additions with special permit approval. Staff believes that the
proposed use is in harmony with the Comprehensive Plan and
the general purpose and intent of the R-3 District.

Standard 3 In staff’'s opinion, the proposed use will not hinder or discourage
Adjacent Development | use or development of neighboring properties or value.

Standard 4 No increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic is expected with
. this application. In staff’s opinion, the proposed use is not
Pedestrian/ : . o "
Vehicular Traffic hazgrdous and.does not conflict with existing and anticipated
traffic in the neighborhood.

There is no transitional screening or barrier requirement for the

Standard 5 subject property. Per the recommendation of the Urban
Landscaping/ Forestry Management Division, staff has proposed a
Screening development condition addressing protective fencing and
pruning to preserve existing vegetation.
Standard 6 There is no open space requirement.

Open Space
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Standard 7
Utilities, Drainage,
Parking, and Loading

There are no changes to the utilities, drainage, parking or
loading on the site.

Standard 8
Signs

No signage is proposed.

Standards for all Group

9 Uses (Sect. 8-903)

Standard 1 The bulk regulations for minimum required yards are requested
Lot Size and Bulk to be modified with the special permit application.
Regulations
Standard 2 The use will comply with the performance standards set forth in
Performance Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Standards
Standard 3 The application is not subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site
Site Plan Plans.

Standards for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements (8-922)

Not a Detached
Structure in a Front
Yard

A. Minimum Required Yards - Yard not less than 50% of the
requirement: The proposed portico and stairs will be located
Standard 1 22.5 feet and 18.9 feet from the front lot line. The required
Yard Requirements front yard in an R-3 District is 30 feet, resulting in reductions
Subject to Special of 25% and 37%.
Permit B. Pipestem lots- N/A
C. Accessory structure locations — N/A
D. Extensions into minimum required yards- N/A
Standard 2 There is no accessory structure proposed in a front yard.

Standard 3
Principal Structure that
Complied with Yard
Requirements When
Established

The subject property contains a single family dwelling that is an
existing principal structure. The structure was built in 1940, which
was prior to the establishment of zoning in Fairfax County.

Standard 4
Addition No More than
150% of the Gross
Floor Area (GFA) at
the Time of First
Expansion Request

The proposed reduction of certain yards is an unenclosed portico
entrance, which is not considered for gross floor area
calculations. However, the proposed 977 square foot second
story addition that would replace an existing 406 square foot
second floor (resulting in a net increase of 571 square feet) would
be 60% of the total GFA for a 1,628 square foot house. Under
this standard, the applicant would be allowed a 2,442 square foot
addition. With the proposed addition, this standard would be met.

Standard 5
Accessory Structure
Subordinate in
Purpose, Scale, Use
and Intent

As the proposed portico and stairs are not an accessory
structure, this standard does not apply.
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Standard 6
Construction in
Character with On-Site
Development

The proposed portico and stairs are being constructed as a main
entrance to the existing dwelling. The elevation drawings indicate
that the materials, size and scale of the proposed addition would
be compatible with the existing dwelling.

Standard 7
Construction
Harmonious with
Off-Site Development

Based on a review of aerial imagery and the submitted
photographs, staff believes that the proposed portico and stairs
would not affect neighboring properties in terms of location,
height and bulk, and vegetation.

Standard 8
Construction Shall Not
Adversely Impact
Adjacent Properties

Staff believes that the proposed portico and stairs would not
significantly impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent
property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air or safety.
Staff believes the addition will not significantly increase runoff or
erosion.

Standard 9
Represents the
Minimum Amount of
Reduction Necessary

The proposed portico and stairs entrance would create minimal
land disturbance and a minimal increase in imperviousness. Staff
believes the portico and stairs would further enhance the property
and is a minor request.

Other issues of lot shape, yard determination, environmental
characteristics, slopes, wells, easements and historic resources
are not applicable to this site.

Standard 10
BZA May Impose
Conditions

Proposed development conditions are included in Appendix 1.

Standard 11
Submission
Requirements

The applicant met submission requirements.

Standard 12
Architectural
Elevations

Proposed elevations are included in the beginning of this report
and are also included as an attachment to the development
conditions.

Standards for Certain Additions (8-924)

Standard 1
Yard Requirements
Subject to Special

A. Minimum Required Yards: The proposed addition would be
located 5.3 feet from a side lot line. The required side yard in
an R-3 District is 12 feet, resulting in a reduction of 55.8%. No
new encroachments would result from this addition.

Permit B. Pipestem lots- N/A
C. Extensions into minimum required yards- N/A
Standard 2 At the time of construction in 1940, the existing dwelling predated

Dwelling Complied with
Yard Requirements
When Established and
Prior to This Ordinance

the enactment of the 1941 Zoning Ordinance, and the yards have
not been reduced since establishment of the dwelling.
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Standard 3
Addition Shall Not
Extend Beyond
Existing Dwelling

The proposed addition would be within the existing footprint of
the home. The addition would be located 5.3 feet from the side
lot line, which is in conformance with the current 5.3 foot setback
of the existing dwelling.

Standard 4
Addition No More than
150% of the Gross
Floor Area (GFA) at
the Time of First
Expansion Request

The proposed 977 square foot second story addition that would
replace an existing 406 square foot second floor (resulting in a
net increase of 571 square feet) would be 60% of the 1,628 total
existing GFA. Under Standard 4, the applicant would be allowed
a 2,442 square foot addition. With the proposed addition totaling
977 square feet, this standard would be met.

No Existing Violations
on the Property

Standard 5 The proposed addition is being constructed as a second story
Addition in Character | expansion to the existing dwelling. The elevation drawings
with On-Site indicate that the materials, size and scale of the proposed
Development addition would be compatible with the existing dwelling.
Standard 6 Based on a review of aerial imagery and the submitted
Addition Harmonious | photographs, staff believes that the proposed addition would not
with Off-Site affect neighboring properties in terms of location, height and bulk,
Development and vegetation.
Standard 7 There are no existing or historical zoning violations on the subject

property.

Standard 8
Addition Shall Not
Adversely Impact

Adjacent Properties

Staff believes that the proposed second story addition would not
significantly impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent
property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air or safety.
Staff believes the addition will not increase runoff or erosion, as it
would be constructed in the existing footprint.

Requirements

Standard 9 Proposed development conditions are included in Appendix 1.
BZA May Impose
Conditions
Standard 10 A copy of the plat is included in the beginning of this report.
Submission

Standard 11
Architectural
Elevations

Proposed elevations are included in the beginning of this report
and are also included as an attachment to the development
conditions.

Urban Forestry

On December 8, 2014, the Urban Forestry Management Division (UFMD) provided
comments concerning tree preservation (Appendix 5). Staff recommends pruning cuts
and the installation of tree protection fencing during construction of the proposed
additions in order to protect existing crape myrtle, holly, dogwood, and river birch located
on-site. A development condition has been included in Appendix 1 to address this

concern.




SP 2014-MA-231 Page 7

CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION

Staff believes that the request for the reduction of minimum required yards for a portico
and stairs and a second story addition is in conformance with the applicable Zoning
Ordinance provisions.

Staff recommends approval of SP 2014-MA-231 with adoption of the proposed
development conditions contained in Appendix 1.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions

Applicant’s Statement of Justification and Selected Photographs
Applicant’s Affidavit

Similar Case History

Urban Forestry Management Division Memo dated December 8, 2014
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

OOk wbh =
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2014-MA-231

January 28, 2015

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2014-MA-231 located at
Tax Map 51-4 ((2)) (B) 12 to permit reduction of certain yard requirements for the
construction of a portico and stairs pursuant to Sect. 8-922 and a second floor addition
to an existing single family detached dwelling pursuant to Sect. 8-924 of the Fairfax
County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Board condition the approval by
requiring conformance with the following development conditions.

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified
copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review
Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

This special permit is approved for the location and size of the portico entrance
and stairs (18 feet in height) and the second story addition (977 square feet in
size and 35 feet in height). These proposed structures are approved as shown
on the plat “Special Permit Plat, 6104 Wooten Drive,” prepared by Aaron M.
Vinson, P.E., of Walter L. Phillips, Inc. on November 3, 2014, as submitted with
this application and is not transferable to other land.

Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the resulting
gross floor area of an addition to the existing principal structure may be up to 150
percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at the time of the first
expansion (1,628 square feet existing + 2,442 square feet (150%) = 4,070
square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a subsequent
yard reduction special permit. Subsequent additions that meet minimum yard
requirements shall be permitted without an amendment to this special permit.

The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and
materials as shown on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

Prior to commencement of and during the construction process, the applicant
shall make reduction pruning cuts to existing crape myrtle and holly according to
the ANSI A-300 Pruning Standards by a Certified Arborist to remove limbs that
would be damaged by construction.
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6. The applicant shall install tree protection fencing along the drip lines of the
dogwood and river birch tree zones to prevent damage to the trunks as well as
the stockpiling of materials within the critical root zones.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, 30 months after the date of approval unless construction has
commenced and has been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may
grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.
The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the
amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.
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/@\ RECEIVED
Department of Planning & Zoning
Andrew A. Painter Esq.

(571) 209-5775 WaisH CoLrLuccl OCT 072014
apainter@thelandlawycrs.com LUBELEY & WALSH PC
Zoning Evaluation Division

October 6, 2014

Via Hand Delivery

Barbara C. Berlin, Director

Zoning Evaluation Division

Fairfax County Department of Planning & Zoning
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 8§01
Fairfax, Virginia 22035

Re:  Application for Category 9 Special Permit
Applicant: Virginia M. Mayer
6104 Wooten Drive, Falls Church, Virginia 22044
Fairfax County Tax Map #51-4 ((2)) (B) 12 (the “Subject Property™)

Dear Ms. Berlin:

On behalf of the Applicant, please accept the following as a statement of justification for
a Category 9 Special Permit to allow for a reduction of the minimum front yard requirements
from 30 feet to 22.5 feet and the minimum side yard requirement from 12 feet to 5.3 feet on the
Subject Property’s eastern and southern boundaries pursuant to §§ 8-922, 8-924, and 3-307 (2)
(A) (1) (a) and {b) of the Zoning Ordmance of Fairfax County, V1rg1n1 (the “Zoning

Ordinance™).

The Subject Property comprises approximately 8,700 square feet and 1s located in the Lee
Boulevard Heights subdivision south of Route 50 and east of Patrick Henry Drive (Route 2326)
in the Seven Corners area of the Mason Magisterial District of Fairfax County. The Subject
Property is zoned to the R-3 zoning district pursuant to § 3-300 et seq. of the Zoning Ordinance.
Zoning records do not indicate that the Subject Property is subject to any rezoning, special
permit, or special exception.

The Subject Property is presently improved with a one and one-half story single family
detached dwelling with an approximately 1,200-square foot footprint. According to Department
of Tax Administration Records, the existing dwelling was constructed in 1940 — prior to the
enactment of the 1941 Zoning Ordinance of Fairfax County, Virginia (“1941 Zoning
Ordinance”) — and, upon information and belief, complied with all applicable ordinances when it
was constructed. The existing dwelling is located approximately 5.3 feet from its common
property boundary with 6102 Wooten Drive (Tax Map #51-4 ((2)) (B} 11). The existing dwelling
is also located approximately 22.5 feet from its southern property boundary. Accordingly, it does
not provide a 12-foot side yard setback along its eastern boundary or a 30-foot front yard setback
as required by §§ 3-307 (2) (A) (1) (a) and (b) of the current Zoning Ordinance.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

703 528 4700 1+ WWW THELANDLAWYERS.COM
2200 CLARENDON BLYD.1 SUITE 1300 £ ARLINGTON, VA 22201-3359
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The Applicant desires to enlarge the existing second story of her home by replacing the
existing 406-square foot second story with a 977-square foot addition for a net increase of 571-
square feet. The proposed project would also construct a portico over the existing approximately
37-square foot front stoop of the home.

All construction will be located in the same footprint of the existing dwelling and front
stoop. The proposed addition would have a maximum height of 35 feet and provide much-
needed living space for her family, including an additional bedroom and bathroom. The proposed
addition will complement the existing structure; it will be constructed of hardi-plank siding, with
double-hung windows and asphalt shingles. The proposed portico, from grade to peak, would
have a maximum height of 18 feet, will complement the existing home, and provide shelter from
weather. The portico will be constructed of fiber cement with asphalt shingles. Consequently, the
Applicant requests special permit approval to allow for a reduction of the 30-foot front yard
requirement and the 12-foot minimum yard requirement on the Subject Property pursuant to §§
8-922 and 8-924, respectively, of the Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed second story addition would be located the same distance from the eastern
lot as the existing dwelling, and would not increase the side yard setback deficiency. The
proposed addition is more than 17 feet from 6102 Wooten Drive, and is separated by existing
mature vegetation and intervening driveway on the 6102 Wooten Drive property immediately
adjacent to the common property line. The Subject Property’s yard is well-manicured with low
lying shrubs and mature trees, and no vegetation is proposed to be removed to accommodate the
construction, Accordingly, light and air between the houses will not be restricted. The proposed
architecture retains the original character and style of the house as it was originally constructed
in 1940.

The Subject Property is surrounded by two-story structures to the east, west, south, and
north, on all lot lines. The adjacent property to the east and west, and one of two adjacent
properties to the south (Tax Map ##51-4 ((2)) (B) 11, 13, and 1, respectively), include two-story
single family dwellings. The two properties adjacent to the rear of the Subject Property (Tax
Map ##51-4 ((2)) (B) 3 and 4) front on Arlington Boulevard, are zoned to the C-2 zoning district,
and include two-story former dwelling units now being used as commercial structures. Indeed,
two-story dwelling units with porticos can be found throughout the Lee Boulevard Heights
community; therefore, the proposed addition and portico would not add the appearance of
additional bulk as it would be in keeping with other homes in the neighborhood.

The Subject Property is located in the Glen Forest Community Planning Sector of the
Baileys Planning District of the Area [ Comprehensive Plan (the “Plan”). The Plan acknowledges
the existence of stable, low-density residential neighborhoods and recommends residential
development that is compatible with the use, type, and intensity of existing neighborhoods. The
Plan also recommends providing a transition in intensity of land uses between the northern
portion of the Arlington Boulevard and the Lee Boulevard Heights neighborhood. The existing
building and proposed alterations are in harmony with the Plan and is in keeping with the
residential nature of the surrounding neighborhood.
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In accordance with the requirements of § 8-011 of the Zoning Ordinance, please accept

the following information with regard to the proposed applications:

1.

Type _of Operation: The Applicant desires to enlarge the existing second story of her
home by replacing the existing 406-square foot second story with a 977-square foot
addition for a net increase of 571-square feet. The proposed project would also construct
a portico over the existing approximately 37-square foot front stoop of the home.

Hours of Operation: The proposed request is for the construction of a second story
addition and portico on the Subject Property. Therefore, this standard is inapplicable.

Estimated Number of Patrons/Clients: The proposed request is for the construction of a
second story addition and portico on the Subject Property. Therefore, this standard is
inapplicable.

Estimated Number of Emplovees/Attendants: The proposed request is for the
construction of a second story addition and portico on the Subject Property. Therefore,

this standard is inapplicable.

Traffic Impact: The proposed request is for the construction of a second story addition
and portico on the Subject Property. No net new residential dwellings are proposed.
Accordingly, neither pedestrian nor vehicular traffic will create a conflict with existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

Vicinity/General Area To Be Served By the Use: The proposed second story addition and
portico will serve the Applicant and provide much-needed living space and shelter,
including an additional bedroom and bathroom.

Description of Building Facade/Architecture: The proposed second story addition and
portico will be designed using architecture compatible with the character of the existing
house and surrounding neighborhood.

Hazardous and Toxic Substances: To the best of the Applicant’s knowledge; there are no
hazardous or toxic substances to be generated, utilized, stored, treated, or disposed of on
the Subject Property.

Conformance With Ordinances: The proposed development conforms to the provisions of
all applicable ordinances, regulations, adopted standards, and any applicable conditions.

Compliance with § 8-006 General Standards For All Uses

Section 8-006 of the Zoning Ordinance contains application evaluation criteria for

approval of all special permits. Each criterion is listed in bold below, followed by the
Applicant’s response in italics:
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1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the adopted
comprehensive plan.

The Plan acknowledges the existence of stable, low-density residential neighborhoods in
the vicinity of the Subject Property and recommends residential development that
maintains the attractiveness of the surrounding community. The proposed addition and
portico is in harmony with the Plan’s recommendations. Therefore, this standard is
satisfied.

2, The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
applicable zoning district regulations.

The R-3 zoning district regulations permit second story additions, and the proposed
request is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the applicable zoning
district regulations. Therefore, this standard is satisfied.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan.
The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and the
nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that the use
will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or
nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

The Applicant desires to enlarge the existing second story of her home by replacing the
existing 406-square foot second story with a 977-square foot addition for a net increase
of 571-square feet. The proposed project would also construct a portico over the existing
approximately 37-square foot front stoop of the home.

The proposed use will be harmonious with the surrounding community and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties. Two-story dwelling
units with porticos can be found throughout the Lee Boulevard Heights community
including immediately adjacent to the Subject Property; therefore, the proposed addition
would not add the appearance of additional bulk as it would be in keeping with other
homes in the neighborhood. The yard is well-manicured with low lying shrubs and
mature trees and no vegetation is proposed to be removed to accommodate the
construction. The proposed addition is more than 17 feet from the nearest house, light
and air berween the houses will not be restricted. Therefore, this standard is satisfied

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with
such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated traffic in
the neighborhood.

The proposed use will continue to have access from Wooten Drive and there will be no
pedestrian conflicts with vehicular traffic associated with the requested use. Sidewalks
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exist on both sides of Wooten Drive to facilitate pedestrian access to the Subject
Property. Therefore, this standard is satisfied.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a particular
group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in accordance with
the provisions of Article 13.

The Applicant desires to enlarge the existing second story of her home by replacing the
existing 406-square foot second story with a 977-square foot addition for a net increase
of 571-square feet. The proposed project would also construct a portico over the existing
approximately 37-square foot front stoop of the home. No vegetation is proposed to be
removed to accommodate the construction and the yard has existing mature vegetation.
Therefore, this standard is satisfied.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for the
zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

Open space shall be provided in those areas shown on the special permit amendment plat
in accordance with the R-3 zoning district. Therefore, this standard is satisfied.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to serve
the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements shall be in

accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

There are adequate parking, utility and drainage facilities on the Subject Property to
serve the proposed use. Therefore, this standard is satisfied.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA may
impose more strict requirements for a given use than those set forth in this

Ordinance.

No signs are proposed with the requested use; therefore, this standard is inapplicable.

Compliance with § 8-903 Specific Standards Group 9 Uses

Section 8-903 of the Zoning Ordinance contains application evaluation criteria for
approval Group 9 uses. Each criterion is listed in bold below, followed by the Applicant’s
response in italics:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning district in
which located, except as may be qualified below.
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As depicted on the special permit plat, the Subject Property is in compliance with all
applicable lot size and bulk regulations in the R-3 zoning district. Therefore, this
standard is satisfied.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located.

The Applicant’s proposed use will comply with the applicable performance standards for
the R-3 zoning district. Therefore, this standard is satisfied.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to existing uses,
except home child care facilities, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site
Plans.

§ 17-104 (1) of the Zoning Ordinance exempts single family detached dwelling units from
site plans and minor site plans; therefore, this siandard is inapplicable.

Compliance with § 8-922 Specific Standards For Certain Yard Requirements

To construct the proposed portico, the Applicant requests special permit approval to
allow for a reduction of the 30-foot front yard requirement on the Subject Property pursuant to §
8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance contains application
gvaluation criteria for reduction in certain yards. Standards 11 and 12 are related to submission
requirements and will be satisfied at the time of application acceptance.

1. (A) Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential, commercial, industrial
and planned development districts in Articles 3, 4, 5 and 6, provided such yards are
not subject to proffered conditions or development conditions related to yards
and/or such yards are not depicted on an approved conceptual development plan,
final development plan, development plan, special exception plat, special permit plat
or variance plat. Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Paragraphs A, B and C above shall not result in any yard that is less than fifty (50)
percent of the requirement and shall not result in any yard of less than five (5) feet,
as measured from the lot line to the closest point of the proposed structure.

The Subject Property is zoned to the R-3 zoning district pursuant to § 3-300 et seq. of the
Zoning Ordinance and is not subject to any proffered conditions or development
conditions. The proposed request will not result in a front yard that is less than 50
percent of the front yard requirement and shall not result in a yard of less than five feet
from the front lot line. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached accessory structure in
a front yard where the placement of such accessory structure is not otherwise
permitted in that yard.
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The proposed request will not result in the placement of a detached accessory structure
in the front yard. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

3. This special permit shall only apply to those lots that contain a principal structure
and use that complied with the minimum yard requirements in effect when the use
or structure was established.

According to Department of Tax Administration Records, the existing dwelling was
constructed in 1940 — prior to the enactment of the 1941 Zoning Ordinance — and, upon
information and belief, complied with all applicable ordinances when it was constructed.
Therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

4. The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing single family dwelling
may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at
the time of the first expansion request. The resulting gross floor area of any
subsequent addition is limited to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling
that existed at the time of the first expansion request, regardless of whether such
addition complies with the minimum yard requirements or is the subject of a
subsequent yard reduction special permit. If a portion of the single family detached
dwelling is to be removed, no mere than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of
the existing dwelling at the time of the first yard reduction shall be removed.
Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area, as set forth in this Ordinance, the
gross floor area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall
be deemed to include the floor area of any attached garage.

The existing dwelling is 1,628 square feet in size. The proposed project would construct a
portico over the existing approximately 37-square foot front stoop of the home. The
Applicant also desires to enlarge the existing second story of her home by replacing the
existing 406-square foot second story with a 977-square foot addition for a net second
story increase of 571-square feet. If permitted, the total resulting square footage of the
home will be 2,199 square feet. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

5, The resulting gross floor area of an existing accessory structure and any addition to
it shall be clearly subordinate in purpose, scale, use and intent to the principal
structure on the site,

The existing dwelling is 1,628 square feet in size. The proposed project would construct a
portico over the existing approximately 37-square foot front stoop of the home. The
Applicant also desires to enlarge the existing second story of her home by replacing the
existing 406-square foot second story with a 977-square foot addition for a net second
story increase of 571-square feet. If permitted, the total resulting square footage of the
home will be 2,199 square feet. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied.
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6. The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition will be in character with the
existing on-site development in terms of the location, height, bulk and scale of the
existing structure(s) on the lot.

As noted with the elevation drawings and pictures submitied with this request, the
materials, size, and scale of the proposed portico will be compatible with the architecture
of the existing dwelling on the Subject Property. The proposed portico will not extend
beyond the footprint of the existing dwelling, therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

7. The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition is harmonious with the
surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location, height, bulk and scale
of surrounding structures, topography, existing vegetation and the preservation of
significant trees as determined by the Director.

The Applicant proposes to construct a second story addition and portico. Two-story
dwelling units and porticos can be found throughout the Lee Boulevard Heights
community; therefore, the proposed addition and portico would not add the appearance
of additional bulk as it would be in keeping with other homes in the neighborhood. No
vegetation is proposed to be removed, as the construction will be in the same footprint of
the existing dwelling. The addition and portico will be harmonious with surrounding off-
site uses; therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

8. The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition shall not adversely impact the
nse and/or enjoyment of any adjacent Subject Property with regard to issues such as
noise, light, air, safety, erosion and stormwater runoff.

This application meets all erosion and stormwater standards; the Applicant does not
believe any drainage complaints have been made concerning the Subject Property. This
proposal will not create any additional impervious surface area nor increase runoff or
erosion. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

9. The BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents the minimum
amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed structure on the lot.
Specific factors to be considered include, but are not limited to, the layout of the
existing structure; availability of alternate locations for the addition; orientation of
the structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated yard designations on
the lot; environmental characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes,
floodplains and/or Resource Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation
and significant trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or septic
field; location of easements; and/or preservation of historic resources.

The proposed project would construct a portico over the existing approximately 37-
square foot front stoop of the home. All construction will be in the same footprint of the
existing dwelling. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied



Barbara C. Berlin, Director
COctober 6, 2014
Page 9 of 11

10. The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary, to include landscaping
and screening, to minimize the impact of the addition on adjacent properties.

The Applicant is amenable to the imposition of reasonable conditions of approval;
therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

Compliance with § 8-924 Specific Standards For Certain Additions

To construct her proposed second-story addition, the Applicant requests special permit
approval to allow for a reduction of the 12-foot minimum yard requirement on the Subject
Property pursuant to § 8-924 of the Zoning Ordinance. Section 8-924 of the Zoning Ordinance
contains application evaluation criteria for approval of additions to existing single family
dwelling units when the existing dwelling extends into a minimum required yard by more than
50 percent or is closer than five feet to a lot line. Standards 1, 2, 3, 10, and 11 related to
submission requirements and will be satisfied at the time of application acceptance.

4. The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing single family dwelling
may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at
the time of the first expansion request. The resulting gross floor area of any
subsequent addition is limited to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling
that existed at the time of the first expansion request, regardless of whether such
addition complies with the minimum yard requirements or is the subject of a
subsequent yard reduction special permit. If a portion of the single family detached
dwelling is to be removed, no more than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of
the existing dwelling at the time of the first yard reduction shall be removed.
Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area, as set forth in this Ordinance, the
gross floor area of a single family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall
be deemed to include the floor area of any attached garage.

The existing dwelling is 1,628 square feet in size. The Applicant desires to enlarge the
existing second story of her home by replacing the existing 406-square foot second story
with a 977-square foot addition for a net increase of 571-square feet. The total resulting
square footage of the home will be 2,199 square feet. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied,

5. The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition will be in character with the
existing on-site development in terms of the location, height, bulk and scale of the
existing structure(s) on the lot.

As noted with the elevation drawings and pictures submitted with this request, the
materials, size, and scale of the proposed second story addition and portico will be
compatible with the architecture of the existing dwelling on the Subject Property. Neither
the second story addition nor portico will extend beyond the footprint of the existing
dwelling; therefore, this criterion is satisfied,



Barbara C. Berlin, Director
October 6, 2014
Page 10 of 11

6. The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition is harmonions with the
surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location, height, bulk and scale
of surrounding structures, topography, existing vegetation and the preservation of
significant trees as determined by the Director.

The Applicant proposes to construct a second story addition and portico. Twao-story
dwelling units and porticos can be found throughout the Lee Boulevard Heights
community, therefore, the proposed addition and portico would not add the appearance
of additional bulk as it would be in keeping with other homes in the neighborhood. No
vegetation is proposed to be removed, as the construction will be in the same footprint of
the existing dwelling. The addition and portico will be harmonious with surrounding off-
site uses; therefore, this criterion is satisfied

7. No special permit shall be granted if the Subject Property is in violation of any
provision of this Ordinance, including but not limited to the limit on the number of
dwelling units per lot and/or the limits on the occupancy of any dwelling unit.

There are no known zoning violations on the Subject Property; therefore, this criterion is
satisfied.

8. The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition shall not adversely impact the
use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent Subject Property with regard to issues such as
noise, light, air, safety, erosion and stormwater runoff.

This application meets all erosion and stormwater standards; the Applicant does not
believe any drainage complaints have been made concerning the Subject Property. This
proposal will not create any additional impervious surface area nor increase runoff or
erosion. Since the proposed addition is more than 17 feet from the nearest house, light
and air between the houses will not be restricted. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

9. The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary, to include landscaping
and screening, to minimize the impact of the addition on adjacent properties,

The Applicant is amenable to the imposition of reasonable condlrzons of approval;
therefore, this criterion is satisfied.

I would appreciate the acceptance of this application and the scheduling of a public
hearing before the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals at your earliest convenience. Thank
you for your time and consideration in this matter and please feel free to call me directly at (571)
209-5775 should you have any questions.



Barbara C. Berlin, Director
October 6, 2014
Page 11 of 11

Very truly yours,

WALSH, COLUCCI, LUBELEY & WALSH, P.C.

re “Painter
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Virginia M. Mayer
Mr. Aaron Vinson, P.E., Walter L. Phillips, Inc.
Ms. Monica Westgate, Walter L. Phillips, Inc.
Lynne J. Strobel, Esq., Walsh Colucci
Martin D. “Art” Walsh, Esq., Walsh Colucci

10222926 DOCX
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APPENDIX 3

Application No.(s):

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: October 2, 2014
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

I, Andrew A. Painter, attorney/agent , do hereby state that [ am an

(enter name of applicant or autherized agent)

(check one) [1] applicant
[v] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true: /271267

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, ¢.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) {enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
Virginia M, Mayer 6104 Wooten Drive Applicant/Title Owner of
Falls Church, VA 22044 Tax Map 514 ((2)) (B) 12
Walter L. Phillips, Incorporated 207 Park Avenue Engincer/Agent

Falls Church, Virginia 22046
Agents:
Monica R. Westgate
Aaron M. Vinson

O’ Neil Architects, Inc, 110 Loudoun Street, 8W Architect/Agent
Leesburg, VA 20175

Agent:
Thomas J. O’Neil

(check if applicable) [v] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1{(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
in the condominium.

#* List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of. (state
name of each beneficiary).

FORM SP/VC-| Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)

DATE: October 2, 2014

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

Page 1 ofl

| 27467

(NOTE: All relationships to the application are to be disclosed. Multiple relationships may be listed together,
e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee, Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel
application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the parcel (s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship

column.)

NAME

(enter first name, middle initial, and

last name)

Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, P.C.

Agents:

Martin D, Walsh
Lynne J. Strobel
Timothy 8. Sampson
M. Catharine Puskar
Sara V. Mariska

G, Evan Pritchard
Andrew A. Painter
Matthew J. Allman
Elizabeth D. Baker
Inda E. Stagg
Elizabeth A. Nicholson

(check if applicable)

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated {7/1/06)

ADDRESS

(enter number, street, city, state, and zip code)

2200 Clarendon Boulevard

Suite 1300
Arlington, VA 22201

RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter applicable relaticnships
listed in BOLD above)

Attorncys/Planners/ Agent

Attorney/Agent
Attomey/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attormey/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Attorney/Agent
Planner/Agent

Planner/Agent

Flanner/Agent

There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued further
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.



Application Ne.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: October 2, 2014
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
(2747

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE, [nclude SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Walter L. Phillips, Incorporated

207 Park Avenue

Falls Church, VA 22046

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check ong statement)
[+] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[ 1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below:

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

Brian G. Baillargeon
Jeffrey J. Stuchel
Aaron M. Vinson
Karen L. White

(check if applicable)  [] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)" form.

##% Al listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b} the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stoCK. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE™ of the land. Limited liability
companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Anpplication No.(s}:

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page I ofl
Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(b)
DATE: October 2, 2014
(enter date affidavit is notarized) |27 plAY

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
(’Neil Architects, Inc.

110 Loudoun Street, SW

Leesburg, VA 20175

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[#] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[ 1 There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[} There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of
stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Thomas J, O'Neil

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley & Walsh, P.C.

2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1300

Arlington, VA 22201

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check gne statement)

[ 1 There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[v] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

{ ]} There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middie initial, and last name)

David J. Bomgardner, E. Andrew Burcher, Michae! D. Lubeley, J. Randall Minchew,
Thomas J. Colucci, Michael J. Coughlin, G. Evan Pritchard, M. Catharine Puskar,
Peter M. Dolan, Jr., Jay du Von, William A.  John E. Rinaldi, Kathleen H. Smith,
Fogarty, John H, Foote, H. Mark Goetzman,  Lynne J. Strobel, Garth M. Wainman,
Bryan H. Guidash, Michael I. Kalish, Man E. Walsh, Martin D, Walsh

(check if applicable) [] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Three

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: October 2, 2014
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

) (27267

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

None

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners-

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable)  { ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(¢)” form.

**% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 sharcholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or frust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporatien, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE™ af the land,
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall aiso be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Four
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: October 2, 2014
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
1292077

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ ] In addition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b}, and 1(c} above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1{b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest ina
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

None

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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Application No.(s):

{county-assigned application numbez(s}, to be entered by County Staff)

Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: October 2, 2014
{enter date affidavit is notarized) { A7 o) 7
3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the

Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
employee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. | above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

None

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable} [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form,

4, That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date ?qf thﬁpplication.

WITNESS the following signature:

{check one) [1] /@ﬁﬁicyy I ] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

Andrew A. Painter, attorney/agent
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of October 2014 | in the State/Comm.

of Virginia , County/City of Arlington ]
) A

Nétary Public

My commission expires: 11/30/2015

KIWGERLY K FOLLIN
Registration # 283945

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



APPENDIX 4

Similar Case History

ZAPS - VC-VC 95-M-008

ZAPS - 5P - SP 2006-MA-031

ZAPS -VC - VT 2002-MA-041

ZAPS - 5P - 5P 80-M -016

ZAPS - 5P - SP 2002-MA-019

ZAPS - 5P - SP 98-M -034

ZAPS - 8P - 5P 2008-MA-028

Appl Description:

Appl Description:

hppl Description:

Appl Description:

Appl Description:

Appl Description:

Appl Description:

PERMIT BUILDING TO REMAIN 5.2 FT. FROM SIDE LOT LINE AND 20.9 FT. FROM FRONT LOT LINE

REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TO PERMIT ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURE TO
REMAIN, 3.9 FEET WITH EAVE 3.2 FEET FROM SIDE LOT LINE AND ADDITION TO REMAIN 25.7 FEET WITH EAVE 25.2 FEET FROM FRONT LOT LINE OF A
CORNER LOT

TO PERMIT CONSTRUCTION OF DECK 4.0 FEET FROM SIDE LOT LINE AND ADDITION 27.0 FEET FROM FRONT LOT LINE AND 6.0 FEET HIGH FENCE TO
REMAIN| IN FRONT YARD OF CORNER LOT.

REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TO ALLOW GARAGE TO REMAIN 24 5 FT. FROM STREET
LINE OF A CORNER LOT (30 FT. MIN. FRONT YARD REQ.)

TO PERMIT REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TG PERMIT DWELLING TO REMAIN 7.7 FEET
FROM SIDE LOT LINE AND 26 4 FEET FROM FROMT LOT LINE AND 171 FEET FROM FRONT LOT LINE OF A CORNER LOT.

REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TO PERMIT DWELLING TO REMAIN 8.3 FT. FROM SIDE LOT
LINE

TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AND REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IM BUILDING LOCATION TO
PERMIT ACCESS0RY STORAGE STRUCTURE TO REMAIM 5 4 FEET FROM REAR LOT LINE AND 1.0 FEET FROM SIDE LOT LINE

ZAPS - SPA - SPA 2002-MA-019

ZAPS-8P - 8P 80-M 016

ZAPS- 5P - 8P 2006-MA-031

ZAPS - 8P - 8P 2002 MA-019

ZAPS-SP - 8P 98-M -034

ZAPS - 5P - 5P 2006-MA-026

Land Use:
Appl Description:

Appl Description

Appl Description:

Appl Description:

Appl Description:

Appl Description:

REDUCTION OF CERTAIN SFD YARDS
TO AMEND 3P 2002-MA-018 TG PERMIT REDUCTION OF CERTAIN YARD REQUIREMENTS TO PERMIT 2MD STORY ADDITIGN 17 1 FEET FROM FRONT
LOT LINE AND ANOTHER ADDITION 27 .0 FEET FROM FRONT LOT LINE

REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR [N BUILDING LOCATION TO ALLOW GARAGE TO REMAIN 245 FT. FROM STREET
LIME OF A CORNER LOT (30 FT. MIN. FRONT YARD REQL)

REDUCTION TO MINIMUN YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TO PERMIT ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURE TO
REMAIN 3.9 FEET WITH EAVE 3 2 FEET FROM SIDE LOT LINE AND ADDITION TO REMAIN 25 7 FEET WITH EAVE 252 FEET FROM FRONT LOT LINE OF A
CORNER LOT

TO PERMIT REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED OM ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TO PERMIT DWELLING TO REMAIN 7.7 FEET
FROM SIDE LOT LINE AND 26.4 FEET FROM FRONT LOT LINE AND 17.1 FEET FROM FRONT LOT LINE OF A CORMNER LOT.

REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED ON ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TO PERMIT DWELLING TO REMAIN 8.3 FT. FROM SIDE LOT
LINE

TOPERMIT AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AND REDUCTION TO MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS BASED OMN ERROR IN BUILDING LOCATION TGO
PERMIT ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURE TO REMAIN 5 4 FEET FROM REAR LOT LINE AND 1.0 FEET FROM SIDE LOT LINE



APPENDIX 5

County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 8, 2014

TO: Casey Gresham, Staff Coordinator
Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

FROM: Nicholas J. Drunasky, Urban Forester Il
Forest Conservation Branch, UFMD

SUBJECT: Lee Boulevard Heights, Lot 12, Block B, Section 1, SP 2014-MA-231

I have reviewed the above referenced Special Permit application including a Statement of
Justification and a Special Permit plat of the subject property, stamped as received by the Zoning
Evaluation Division on October 24, 2014. The following comments and recommendations are
based on this review. A site visit was conducted on December 8, 2014,

Comment: A crape myrtle and holly are in close proximity to the house to assume damage to
their branches by construction activities is likely.

Recommendation: Consider making some reduction pruning cuts to these trees according to the
latest addition of the ANSI A-300 Pruning Standards by a Certified Arborist to remove limbs
that will be damaged by construction. If any limbs are damaged during construction consult a
Certified Arborist to assess for any remedial pruning.

Comment: A dogwood and river birch exist in the backyard close enough to assume they may
be impacted by construction activities.

Recommendation: Consider the installation of tree protection fencing along the drip lines of
these two trees to prevent damage to the trunks as well as the stockpiling of materials within the
critical root zones.

If there are any questions, please contact me at (703)324-1770.

NJD/
UFMDID #: 198023

CcC: DPZ File

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Urban Forest Management Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-653-9550
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes




Appendix 6

8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1.

The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the applicable zoning district regulations.

The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
comprehensive plan. The location, size and height of buildings,
structures, walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening,
buffering and landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby
land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening
in accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities
to serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading
requirements shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-903 Standards for All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the
zoning district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction of certain yard
requirements subject to all of the following:

1. Only the following yard requirements shall be subject to such
special permit:

A. Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential,
commercial, industrial and planned development districts in
Articles 3, 4, 5 and 6, provided such yards are not subject to
proffered conditions or development conditions related to
yards and/or such yards are not depicted on an approved
conceptual development plan, final development plan,
development plan, special exception plat, special permit plat
or variance plat.

B. Yard regulations for pipestem lots and lots contiguous to
pipestem driveways set forth in Sect. 2-416.

C. Accessory structure location requirements set forth in Sect.
10-104.
D. Regulations on permitted extensions into a minimum

required yard as set forth in Sect. 2-412.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Paragraphs A, B and C above shall not result in any yard
that is less than fifty (60) percent of the requirement and
shall not result in any yard of less than five (5) feet, as
measured from the lot line to the closest point of the
proposed structure.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Par. D above shall not result in an extension that exceeds
the applicable distances set forth in Sect. 2-412 by more
than fifty (50) percent. Where no extension is permitted by
the provisions of Sect. 2-412, the BZA shall not approve a
special permit that results in a structure that extends into a
minimum required yard by more than fifty (50) percent.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached
accessory structure in a front yard where the placement of such
accessory structure is not otherwise permitted in that yard.
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This special permit shall only apply to those lots that contain a
principal structure and use that complied with the minimum yard
requirements in effect when the use or structure was established.

The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing principal
structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of
the principal structure that existed at the time of the first yard
reduction request. In such instance, if a portion of the principal
structure is to be removed, no more than fifty (50) percent of the
gross floor area of the existing principal structure at the time of the
first yard reduction shall be removed.

The resulting gross floor area of an existing accessory structure
and any addition to it shall be clearly subordinate in purpose, scale,
use and intent to the principal structure on the site.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the
location, height, bulk and scale of the existing structure(s) on the
lot.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development is
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in
terms of location, height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures,
topography, existing vegetation and the preservation of significant
trees as determined by the Director.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent
property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air, safety,
erosion, and stormwater runoff.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents
the minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the
proposed structure on the lot. Specific factors to be considered
include, but are not limited to, the layout of the existing structure;
availability of alternate locations for the addition; orientation of the
structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated yard
designations on the lot; environmental characteristics of the site,
including presence of steep slopes, floodplains and/or Resource
Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and significant
trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or septic
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field; location of easements; and/or preservation of historic
resources.

The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary to
satisfy these criteria, including, but not limited to imposition of a
maximum gross floor area, floor area ratio, lot coverage,
landscaping and/or screening requirements.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by fifteen (15) copies of a plat and such plat shall be
presented on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one
8 72" x 11" reduction of the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a
designated scale of not less than one inch equals fifty feet (1" =
50'), unless a smaller scale is required to accommodate the
development. Such plat shall be certified by a professional
engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect licensed
by the State of Virginia. Such plat shall contain the following
information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of
the perimeter property lines, and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in
square feet or acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible,
oriented to the top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. The location, dimension and height of any building, structure
or addition, whether existing or proposed. In addition, for
decks, the height of the finished floor above finished ground
level.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable,
and the distances from all existing and proposed structures

to lot lines.

F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public
street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces,

indicating minimum distance from the nearest property
line(s).
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H. If applicable, the location of a well and/or septic field.
l. Existing and proposed gross floor area and floor area ratio.

J. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of
twenty-five (25) feet or more, and all major underground
utility easements regardless of width.

K. The location, type and height of any existing and proposed
landscaping and screening.

L. Approximate delineation of any floodplain designated by the
Federal Insurance Administration, United States Geological
Survey, or Fairfax County, the delineation of any Resource
Protection Area and Resource Management Area, and the
approximate delineation of any environmental quality
corridor as defined in the adopted comprehensive plan, and,
if applicable, the distance of any existing and proposed
structures from the floodplain, Resource Protection Area and
Resource Management Area, or environmental quality
corridor.

M. Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

Architectural depictions of the proposed structure(s) as viewed from
all lot lines and street lines to include building materials, roof type,
window treatment and any associated landscaping and/or
screening shall be provided.
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Certain Additions to an Existing Single Family Detached Dwelling
When the Existing Dwelling Extends into a Minimum Required
Yard by More Than Fifty (50) Percent and/or is Closer Than Five
(5) Feet to a Lot Line

The BZA may approve certain additions to an existing single family
detached dwelling when the existing dwelling extends into a minimum
required yard by more than fifty (50) percent and/or is closer than five
(5) feet to a lot line, but only in accordance with the following:

1. Only the following yard requirements shall be subject to such
special permit:

A. Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential in
Article 3, provided such yards are not subject to proffered
conditions or development conditions related to yards and/or
such yards are not depicted on an approved special
exception plat, special permit plat or variance plat or on a
proffered generalized development plan.

B. Yard regulations for pipestem lots and lots contiguous to
pipestem driveways set forth in Sect. 2-416.

C. Regulations on permitted extensions into a minimum
required yard as set forth in Sect. 2-412.

2. The applicant shall demonstrate that the existing single family
detached dwelling complied with the minimum required yards in
effect when the dwelling was constructed and that the yards
have not been reduced to less than the yards required by this
Ordinance since the effective date of this Ordinance, except by
condemnation or by acquisition for public purposes by any
governmental agency.

3. When the existing single family detached dwelling and the
proposed addition extend into a minimum required yard by a
distance greater than fifty (50) percent of the minimum required
yard and/or is closer than five (5) feet to a lot line, no portion of
the proposed addition shall extend closer to the lot line
associated with such yard than any portion of the existing
dwelling. In addition, any eaves or other extensions associated
with such building addition shall not extend beyond the point of
the existing single family detached dwelling that is closest to the
affected lot line.
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The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing single
family detached dwelling may be up to 150 percent of the total
gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at the time of the
first expansion request. The resulting gross floor area of any
subsequent addition is limited to 150 percent of the gross floor
area of the dwelling that existed at the time of the first
expansion request, regardless of whether such addition
complies with the minimum yard requirements or is the subject
of a subsequent yard reduction special permit. If a portion of
the single family detached dwelling is to be removed, no more
than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the existing
dwelling at the time of the first yard reduction shall be removed.
Notwithstanding the definition of gross floor area, as set forth in
this Ordinance, the gross floor area of a single family dwelling
for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the
floor area of any attached garage.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the
location, height, bulk and scale of the existing structure(s) on the
lot.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition is
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in
terms of location, height, bulk and scale of surrounding
structures, topography, existing vegetation and the preservation
of significant trees as determined by the Director.

No special permit shall be granted if the property is in violation of
any provision of this Ordinance, including but not limited to the
limit on the number of dwelling units per lot and/or the limits on
the occupancy of any dwelling unit.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed addition shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent
property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air, safety,
erosion and stormwater runoff.

The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary, to
include landscaping and screening, to minimize the impact of the
addition on adjacent properties.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall
be accompanied by fifteen (15) copies of a plat and such plat
shall be presented on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x
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36", and one 8 72" x 11" reduction of the plat. Such plat shall be
drawn to a designated scale of not less than one inch equals fifty
feet (1" = 560'), unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified by a
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape
architect licensed by the State of Virginia. Such plat shall
contain the following information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances
of the perimeter property lines, and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in
square feet or acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible,
oriented to the top of the plat and on all supporting
graphics.

D. The location, dimension and height of any existing building
or structure and of the proposed addition. In addition, for
decks, the height of the finished floor above finished ground
level.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable,
and the distances from all existing and the proposed
addition to lot lines.

F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public
street(s).

G. If applicable, the location of a well and/or septic field.

H. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of
twenty-five (25) feet or more, and all major underground
utility easements regardless of width.

I.  The location, type and height of any existing and proposed
landscaping and screening.

J. Approximate delineation of any floodplain designated by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency, United States
Geological Survey, or Fairfax County, the delineation of any
Resource Protection Area and Resource Management Area,
and the approximate delineation of any environmental quality
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corridor as defined in the adopted comprehensive plan, and,
if applicable, the distance of any existing and proposed
structures from the floodplain, Resource Protection Area and
Resource Management Area, or environmental quality
corridor.

K. Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

Architectural depictions of the proposed addition as viewed from
all lot lines and street lines to include building materials, roof
type, window treatment and any associated landscaping and/or
screening shall be provided.
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